THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

Before Commissioners:

Andrew J. French, Chairperson
Dwight D. Keen
Annie Kuether

In the matter of the failure of Novy Oil & Gas, Inc. (Operator) to comply with K.A.R. 82-3-111 at the (Carlin A #2, Grover #3, and Samms #1 wells in (Conservation Division Reno and Saline Counties, Kansas. (Conservation Division License No: 31714)

ORDER DIRECTING COMMISSION STAFF TO SUBMIT ITEMIZATION OF COSTS

Under K.S.A. 55-164(d), the Commission may order an operator to pay any costs and reasonable attorney fees incurred by the Commission in imposing and collecting any penalty. On November 28, 2023, the Commission issued a Penalty Order in this docket. On December 27, 2023, Operator requested a hearing, but on June 20, 2024, Operator withdrew its request.

Staff is directed to submit an itemization of the costs and attorney fees incurred in imposing and collecting the penalty in this matter by July 19, 2024.

At a later date, the Commission anticipates soliciting the positions of Operator and Staff regarding whether those costs and fees should be assessed – the positions of the parties are not requested at this time.

BY THE COMMISSION IT IS SO ORDERED.

French, Chairperson; Keen, Commission	ner; Kuether, Commissioner
Dated: 06/27/2024	Lynn M. Ref
	Lynn M. Retz
	Executive Director
Mailed Date: 06/27/2024	
IRM	

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

24-CONS-3145-CPEN

I, the undersigned, certify that a true copy of the attached Order has been served to the following by means of

electronic service on ____06/27/2024

DANIEL FOX, COMPLIANCE OFFICER, KCC DISTRICT 2 KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION DISTRICT OFFICE NO. 2 3450 N. ROCK RD BLDG 600 STE 601 WICHITA, KS 67226 d.fox@kcc.ks.gov	TRISTAN KIMBRELL, LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION CENTRAL OFFICE 266 N. MAIN ST, STE 220 WICHITA, KS 67202-1513 t.kimbrell@kcc.ks.gov
JONATHAN R. MYERS, ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 266 N. Main St., Ste. 220 WICHITA, KS 67202-1513 jon.myers@ks.gov	BRADEN M. PERRY KENNYHERTZ PERRY, LLC 2000 SHAWNEE MISSION PKWY STE 210 MISSION WOODS, KS 66205-3604 braden@kennyhertzperry.com

/S/ KCC Docket Room KCC Docket Room